3.3.7 The influence of the VL tested (as shown across the top of each table), the

AH% tested and the build cost sensitivity test can be seen on the reported

surplus £ per dwelling level. Reading left to right, we see how increasing the

VL assumption has the expected effect of increasing the reported surplus (or

reducing reported deficits where found).

3.3.8 The bold emphasised results running through the centre of each table left to

right are those reflecting the build cost assumption at base level (unadjusted).

Then beneath and above that, for each AH% test, we show the effect of the

build cost assumption being reduced or increased by 5% and then 10% - i.e.

both down and up at 5% steps.

3.3.9 Extracting from results tables S2-2a to 2f in this way - as below - illustrates

that for Saffron Walden as tested we see the strongest of the viability

prospects indicated – Figure 13 below.

Uttlesford District Council

UDC – Local Plan - Regulation 19 - Viability Assessment (Stage 2 Updated Report - Final)
- DSP24868 – v1.6  97

Figure 13 – Stage 2 results extract (Surplus per dwelling - Table 2a –

Saffron Walden - within Appendix S2-II)

AH % tested
and build

cost
sensitivity

VL4 £4,750 VL5 £5,000 VL6 £5,250 VL7 £5,500

- 10%
- 5%

30% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£34,868 £43,678 £52,505 £61,328

£29,384 £38,200 £47,032 £55,859

£23,899 £32,716 £41,553 £50,385

£18,412 £27,231 £36,069 £44,906

£30,883 £21,744 £30,584 £39,422

- 10%
- 5%

35% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£28,545 £36,872 £45,214 £53,552

£23,112 £31,443 £39,791 £48,133

£17,679 £26,010 £34,361 £42,709

£12,241 £20,577 £28,928 £37,279

£6,776 £15,139 £23,495 £31,846

- 10%
- 5%

40% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£22,663 £30,522 £38,394 £46,261

£17,281 £25,141 £33,019 £40,892

£11,899 £19,759 £27,638 £35,516

£6,508 £14,377 £22,256 £30,134

£1,065 £8,985 £16,874 £24,752

(DSP 2024)

3.3.10 Similarly strong results indications (positive viability prospects) are seen in

respect of Elsenham as assumed – Figure 14 below.

Uttlesford District Council

UDC – Local Plan - Regulation 19 - Viability Assessment (Stage 2 Updated Report - Final)
- DSP24868 – v1.6  98

Figure 14 – Stage 2 results extract (Surplus per dwelling - Table 2d –

Elsenham - within Appendix S2-II)

AH % tested
and build

cost
sensitivity

VL3 £4,500 VL4 £4,750 VL5 £5,000

- 10%
- 5%

30% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£36,864 £47,363 £57,835

£30,160 £40,662 £51,135

£23,456 £33,958 £44,434

£16,752 £27,255 £37,732

£10,044 £34,551 £31,028

- 10%
- 5%

35% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£28,429 £38,216 £47,978

£21,788 £31,575 £41,339

£15,143 £24,934 £34,698

£8,496 £18,291 £28,057

£1,847 £11,647 £21,416

- 10%
- 5%

40% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£22,529 £31,786 £41,017

£15,951 £25,211 £34,444

£9,369 £18,634 £27,870

£2,787 £12,054 £21,294

-£3,801 £5,471 £14,716

(DSP 2024)

3.3.11 Slightly less positive viability indications (more of a mix of outcomes overall,

some around the cusp of viability) are indicated for Stansted Mountfitchet

(extract from Table 3c included as Figure 15 below) and Thaxted (Table 2f

included as Figure 16 below).

Uttlesford District Council

UDC – Local Plan - Regulation 19 - Viability Assessment (Stage 2 Updated Report - Final)
- DSP24868 – v1.6  99

Figure 15 - Stage 2 results extract (Surplus per dwelling - Table 2c –

Stansted Mountfitchet - within Appendix S2-II)

AH % tested
and build

cost
sensitivity

VL2 £4,250 VL3 £4,500 VL4 £4,750 VL5 £5,000

- 10%
- 5%

30% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£20,387 £30,132 £39,866 £49,570

£14,239 £23,996 £33,738 £43,447

£8,092 £17,849 £27,603 £37,321

£1,910 £11,702 £21,458 £31,188

-£4,642 £5,552 £31,978 £25,044

- 10%
- 5%

35% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£14,522 £23,699 £32,863 £41,995

£8,430 £17,610 £26,786 £35,926

£2,330 £11,518 £20,697 £29,849

-£4,047 £5,426 £14,606 £23,763

-£10,798 -£808 £8,514 £17,671

- 10%
- 5%

40% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£8,725 £17,354 £25,978 £34,568

£2,690 £11,322 £19,950 £28,553

-£3,522 £5,290 £13,918 £22,526

-£10,179 -£838 £7,886 £16,494

-£17,009 -£7,423 £1,801 £10,462

(DSP 2024)

Uttlesford District Council

UDC – Local Plan - Regulation 19 - Viability Assessment (Stage 2 Updated Report - Final)
- DSP24868 – v1.6  100

Figure 16 - Stage 2 results extract (Surplus per dwelling - Table 2f –

Thaxted - within Appendix S2-II)

AH % tested
and build

cost
sensitivity

VL2 £4,250 VL3 £4,500 VL4 £4,750

- 10%
- 5%

30% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£22,117 £31,542 £40,967

£16,245 £25,672 £35,097

£10,371 £19,799 £29,227

£4,493 £13,924 £23,354

-£1,389 £8,047 £42,959

- 10%
- 5%

35% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£15,973 £24,800 £33,626

£10,157 £18,985 £27,812

£4,338 £13,168 £21,997

-£1,485 £7,348 £16,179

-£7,313 £1,525 £10,359

- 10%
- 5%

40% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£10,536 £18,861 £27,186

£4,775 £13,102 £21,428

-£988 £7,341 £15,668

-£6,755 £1,577 £9,907

-£12,528 -£4,191 £4,142

(DSP  2024)

3.3.12 At this stage and level of review, the 2 sites indicating prospects more around

the cusp of viability – i.e. showing outcomes either side of a nil surplus

depending on the strength of sale value levels (VLs) available to support the

estimated costs – are NE Great Dunmow (Table 2b – extract at Figure 17

below) and N Takeley (Table 2 e – extract at Figure 18 below).

Uttlesford District Council

UDC – Local Plan - Regulation 19 - Viability Assessment (Stage 2 Updated Report - Final)
- DSP24868 – v1.6  101

Figure 17 - Stage 2 results extract (Surplus per dwelling - Table 2b – NE

Great Dunmow - within Appendix S2-II)

AH % tested
and build

cost
sensitivity

VL2 £4,250 VL3 £4,500 VL4 £4,750 VL5 £5,000

- 10%
- 5%

30% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£1,449 £10,082 £18,707 £27,310

-£3,855 £4,815 £13,447 £22,051

-£9,224 -£481 £8,181 £16,791

-£15,057 -£5,819 £2,891 £11,526

-£21,423 -£11,465 £25,079 £6,240

- 10%
- 5%

35% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

-£4,100 £4,002 £12,093 £20,165

-£9,392 -£1,234 £6,867 £14,939

-£15,006 -£6,521 £1,631 £9,714

-£21,237 -£12,006 -£3,651 £4,478

-£27,998 -£18,074 -£9,046 -£800

- 10%
- 5%

40% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

-£9,146 -£1,495 £6,132 £13,742

-£14,494 -£6,694 £955 £8,564

-£20,497 -£11,994 -£4,243 £3,387

-£27,096 -£17,845 -£9,513 -£1,810

-£34,672 -£24,329 -£15,261 -£7,066

(DSP 2024)

Uttlesford District Council

UDC – Local Plan - Regulation 19 - Viability Assessment (Stage 2 Updated Report - Final)
- DSP24868 – v1.6  102

Figure 18 - Stage 2 results extract (Surplus per dwelling - Table 2e – N

Takeley - within Appendix S2-II)

(DSP 2024)

3.3.13 In our experience it is not unusual to see such a range of outcomes overall

when sensitivity testing in this way, and it shows how the viability can move

around.

3.3.14 As can be seen from Figures 17 and 18 above (and the full display in

Appendix S2-II), the results representing the proposed large scale

development NE Great Dunmow and to a lesser extent at N Takeley are

indicated to be the tightest of the further tests run. This reflects a combined

AH %
tested and
build cost
sensitivity

VL2 £4,250 VL3 £4,500 VL4 £4,750 VL5 £5,000

- 10%
- 5%

30 % AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£10,317 £19,129 £27,925 £36,687

£4,883 £13,710 £22,521 £31,296

-£654 £8,285 £17,103 £25,893

-£6,550 £2,784 £11,682 £20,476

-£13,080 -£2,963 £25,601 £15,056

- 10%
- 5%

35% AH

+ 5%
+ 10%

£4,760 £13,029 £21,294 £29,520

-£670 £7,661 £15,930 £24,174

-£6,363 £2,244 £10,562 £18,811

-£12,721 -£3,357 £5,158 £13,443

-£19,466 -£9,496 -£376 £8,051

- 10%
- 5%

40% AH

 + 5%
+ 10%

-£358 £7,440 £15,229 £22,984

-£5,851 £2,121 £9,912 £17,683

-£11,945 -£3,330 £4,595 £12,366

-£18,591 -£9,252 -£825 £7,049

-£26,121 -£15,826 -£6,627 £1,648

Uttlesford District Council

UDC – Local Plan - Regulation 19 - Viability Assessment (Stage 2 Updated Report - Final)
- DSP24868 – v1.6  103

effect of estimated s106 levels at these sites to date being higher (see

Appendix S2-II) than at the others tested using currently available information

and assumptions, and values (most relevant VLs) estimated to be closer to the

lower to typical levels tested rather towards the mid to higher levels as are

more likely to be supported in other, locations such as Saffron Walden and by

and large the other locations tested.

3.3.15 This suggests that at the locations indicating the likely more limited viability